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Preamble

We are happy to report that the world’s largest flight simulation survey grew even bigger this year. In
2020 an incredible 23,500 respondents contributed to this survey. In 2021, 24.200 respondents
participated. This year, 2022, an impressive 25,427 respondents answered the 67 questions
Navigraph and survey partners had prepared. Well done everyone!

Since 2018 the FlightSim Community Survey covers questions such as flight simulator preference,
flight simulation habits, flight training, various demographics, virtual reality, graphics card, console
usage, hardware and software spending, preferences in addon software, and much more. Each year
we cull a few old questions for the benefit of new ones. This year we asked at which age respondents
got involved with flight simulation; which phases of flight could use better software; and how many
minutes pilots spend on preparing versus actual flying.

While we are very thankful for each and one of you respondents, contributing with your feedback,
we also must recognize the contributions and the collaborative effort among survey partners —
developers, companies, organizations, and media outlets in the flightsim community. Together we
design the questions and help distribute the survey to our users, customers, members, and readers.

Navigraph’s role is to organize, design, and compile the survey and make the results freely available
for the common good of the flightsim community to guide future projects and ultimately to attract
new pilots.

At Navigraph Andreas Goodholm, Malin Séderlund, Jenny Tjernell, Emma Wikefeldt, Stephen
O’Connell, and | have communicated, analyzed, edited, and coordinated the efforts in producing this
survey. It’s been hard work, but also fun and interesting. We hope you enjoy reading it!

Stockholm, December 2022

W

Magnus Axholt
CEO & Co-Founder
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1. Introduction

1.1. Partners

The FlightSim Community Survey 2022 is a collaborative effort conducted by the developers,
organizations, and companies alphabetically presented in the list of partners below.

Aerosoft
Airfoillabs
BelGeode
BRAVO737
Carenado
Cruiselevel.de
Delta Virtual Airlines
Fenix

Flightl

FlightGear
FlightSim.com
FlightSimulator.blog
Fly By Wire
FSElite

FSExpo

FSHub
FSMagazin
FSNews24

GeoFS

Glass Cockpit
HeliSimmer.com
Honeycomb
Infinite Flight
IVAO

Laminar Research
MSFS Addons
Navigraph

ORBX

PilotEdge

PMDG
RealSimGear
SimFlight
SimWorks Studios
The Flight Lounge
TorqueSim Aircraft Development
VATSIM

Navigraph was responsible for coordinating, designing, compiling, and funding the survey, as well as
authoring this document.



1.2. Purpose and Target Audience

The primary purpose of the survey is to provide the participating partners with information about the
flight simulation community so that they are better able to:

° recruit new pilots to the flight simulation community
° develop products and services in response to pilots’ needs and requests

The secondary purpose of the survey is to provide all members of the flight simulation community
with information so that they are better able to:

° find resources to develop their flight simulation interest
° maintain and develop the community

1.3. Data Protection

The data was collected from the respondents anonymously without storing any personally
identifiable information. The results are presented in aggregated form, never individually. The data
was collected in the legitimate interest pursued by Navigraph and the partners. To the best of our
judgment, the survey was conducted in a fashion compliant with the General Data Protection
Regulation (EU) 2016/679. For any questions regarding user privacy, please contact
info@navigraph.com.

1.4. Previous Work

VATSIM conducted a survey in 20062, It had 6,691 respondents.

AVSIM has previously published a demographic survey for the flight simulation community. The most
recent one was made in 20132 It had approximately 2,800 respondents.

Laminar Research has collected usage data from its X-Plane simulator and published two reports® in
November 2017, and June 2018.

Navigraph has previously conducted customer surveys. In 2017* it had 3,187 respondents. In 2016
2,200 participated. While these surveys had significant portions aimed at product feedback specific
for Navigraph, they also had demographic questions included from the AVSIM survey.

Navigraph has also, with the help of partners, conducted a previous flight community survey in 2018>
which has 15,000 respondents, in 2019° which had 17,800 respondents, in 20207 which had 23,500
respondents, and in 20218 which had 24,200 respondents.

! https://www.flightsim.com/vbfs/content.php?7782-VATSIM-User-Survey-Results

2 https://www.avsim.com/forums/topic/430855-results-of-the-2013-avsim-community-demographics-survey/
3 https://developer.x-plane.com/category/x-plane-usage-data/

4 http://blog.navigraph.com/post/167492052421/survey-results-prepar3d-x-plane-up-fsx-down

5 https://navigraph.com/blog/flightsim-community-survey-2018-results

6 https://blog.navigraph.com/post/190623949491/flightsim-community-survey-2019-results

7 https://blog.navigraph.com/post/640055551804489728/flightsim-community-2020-survey-results

8 https://navigraph.com/blog/survey2021
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It is our impression that there have been additional small surveys completed in the past. Either they
have been published by various developers with the intent of obtaining specific product feedback; or
they have been published by interest organizations with the intent of obtaining feedback on the
particular operations of that organization.

The FlightSim Community Surveys 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 are different in that they have:

e alarger sample size, i.e. many more respondents compared to any previous flight simulation
community survey to date

e asample which represents multiple user groups, i.e. users from various developers and
members from various organizations



2. Method

Navigraph began by posting an official invite on social media and in the Navigraph newsletter for
partners to collaborate on the survey. Partners who contributed to the survey in earlier years were
contacted directly via email. To get a representative sample of the community partners were chosen
from as many different parts of the flightsim community as possible.

Partners were asked to submit areas of particular interest to them. Navigraph edited, consolidated,
and designed questions based on the partners’ areas of interest.

All partners were asked to publish an individual survey link at a specific date and time. The partners
were free to choose how to distribute the link, but many chose to publish on social media, forums,
websites, and in newsletters. The individual links permitted tracking of how successful each partner
was at gathering respondents to the survey.

The respondents were not compensated for their contribution. The incentive for the respondents to
contribute to the survey is the possibility to guide development in the flightsim community. The
incentive for the partners to contribute to the survey is the possibility to direct the survey into
various areas of interest and reach a wider audience compared to publishing an individual survey
themselves.

The information presented in this survey report is only diagrams over aggregated data. No other
analysis as to statistical significance, power, or confidence interval has been done.

10



3. Analysis

3.1. Respondents

The survey had 25,427 (24,200) respondents out of which 63% (70%) completed the 67 (93)
guestions in the survey and spent on average 16 (21) minutes. (Last year’s values are within

parentheses.)

The diagram below illustrates the number of respondents clicking a link published by a survey
partner over time starting from November 18 when the link to the survey was first published, until
noon of November 29 when the survey closed. Navigraph, illustrated at the top of the diagram
contributed with the most respondents followed by Infinite Flight, Honeycomb, Orbx, and FSElite. All
partners who contributed with less than 100 respondents are aggregated into the bottom bar.

Survey Respondents by Partner
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000

Navigraph
Infinite Flight — 8
Honeycomb s
Orbx  n—
GeoFS
FSElite
Fly By Wire
Fenix
FSA mm
MSFSAddons mm
PMDG mm
VATSTIM m
TorqueSim m
SWS =
SimFlight m
IVAO =
Cruiselevel ®
X-Plane &
FlightSim.com &
FSHub 1
SimBrief 1
|

Partners < 100 respondents
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3.2. Demographics
3.2.1. Age

The even distribution suggests that flight simulation is interesting to people of all ages. While the
bulk of the users are in the range of 15-85 years, we notice a peak around 20 and an impressive tail
towards 85.

The age distribution this year is very similar to those of the four previous surveys, in terms of range
but also with a distinct peak around 20.

How old are you?

12% 11%
0,
10% 9% i
8% 8% o 8%
8% ’ 7% 7% 7%
6% 6% 6%
6%
4%

4%
’ 3%
2%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% E—

25 40 45 60 65 70 90 95 100
Years

Last year’s result:

How old are you?

12% 11%

10%

8% 8% 7% % e 7% g0 .
6% 6% s
’ 5%
4%
2%
0,
0%  _ -
25 30 35 40 45 5 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Years
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3.2.2. Country

The top five countries are the same this year as the two previous years. France, the Netherlands,
Italy, Spain, and Switzerland follow next, just like in previous years. This year we can also see
Scandinavian countries such as Norway and Sweden climbing onto the list.

Where do you live?

United States [US] I 28,9%
United Kingdom [GB] NG 11,7%
Germany [DE] [N 11,3%
Canada [CA] N 5,3%
Australia [AU] I 3,9%
France [FR] I 3,7%
Netherlands [NL] [ 3,1%
ltaly [IT] WM 1,9%
Spain [ES] M 1,8%
Switzerland [CH] M 1,6%
Brazil [BR] WM 1,4%
Norway [NO] M 1,4%
Sweden [SE] M 1,4%
Austria [AT] M 1,2%

Belgium [BE] M 1,1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Last year’s result:

Where do you live?

United States [US] I 27,5%
United Kingdom [GB] NG 12,4%
Germany [DE] NN 11,1%
Canada [CA] I 5,1%
Australia [AU] [ 4,2%
France [FR] I 4,0%
Netherlands [NL] [ 3,3%
italy [IT] W 2,1%
Spain [ES] WM 1,8%
Switzerland [CH] 1l 1,7%
Russian Federation [RU] 1l 1,5%
Brazil [BR] M 1,4%
Belgium [BE] M 1,4%
Austria [AT] M 1,3%

Norway [NO] M 1,3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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3.2.3. Education

Secondary School and bachelor’s degrees share the most common levels of education this year. This

is the same result as the previous three years.

What is the highest level of education you

None

Primary School

Secondary School / High School
Technical or Vocational degree
Associates degree

Master's

Bachelor's

Doctor's

Last year’s result:

0%

have completed?

m 1%
4%
I 25%
I 14%

— 5%

I 16%
| 25%
— 4%
5%  10%  15%

20% 25%

What is the highest level of education you

None

Primary School

Secondary School / High School
Technical or Vocational degree
Associates degree

Master's

Bachelor's

Doctor's

0%

have completed?

B 1%
4%
I 26%
I 14%

5%

I 16%
| 24%
4%
5%  10%  15%

20% 25%

15

30%

30%



3.3. Relation to Aviation

3.3.1. Pilot License

One in four flight simulator pilots holds a pilot license. A total of 9% have a Private Pilot License (PPL).
A comparable result from when we asked this question in the 2021 survey can be viewed below.

What pilot license do you currently have?

Student Pilot License mmmm 5 8%

Private Pilot License with Instrument Rating (PPL-IR) = 2,2%
Private Pilot License with Enroute Instrument Rating...1 0,3%
Private Pilot License Helicopter (PPL-H) = 0,1%

Private Pilot License (PPL) w8 8%
Other (please specify) m=m 33%
None I 72,7%

Commercial Pilot License with Instrumental Rating (CPL-... = 2,9%
Commercial Pilot License Helicopter (CPL-H) | 0,3%
Commercial Pilot License (CPL) 1 0,7%

Airline Transport Pilot License (ATPL) == 3,0%

0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0% 80,0%

Last year’s result:

What pilot license do you currently have?

Student Pilot License === 5 0%

= 2.0%
Private Pilot License with Enroute Instrument Rating...! 0,2%
0,1%

Private Pilot License (PPL) mwmm 8 7%
= 6%
None 74,9%

= 2.8%
Commercial Pilot License Helicopter (CPL-H) 0,2%
1 0,6%

Airline Transport Pilot License (ATPL) == 2,7%

0,0% 10,0% 20,0% 30,0% 40,0% 50,0% 60,0% 70,0% 80,0%

16



3.3.2. Pilot Dreams

Over 8% of the simulator pilots are enrolled in a flight school, and the distribution of respondents
this year is almost identical to what was presented in the past three years’ survey.

Are you currently enrolled in flight school?

100,0%
90,0%
80,0%
70,0%
60,0%
50,0%

91,5%

40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0% 8%

0,0% ]

Yes No

Last year’s result:

Are you currently enrolled in flight school?

100,0% 91.7%
90,0%
80,0%
70,0%
60,0%
50,0%
40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0% 83%

0,0% ]

Yes No
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3.3.3. Flight Lesson Consideration

This question was only presented to respondents who stated that they are not enrolled in a flight
school. In the vein of last year’s result, one in four are considering taking real world flight lessons
within the next year. We can see a similar result from this year’s survey.

Are you considering taking real-world flight
lessons within the next year?

100%
90%
80% 74,8%
70%
60%
50%

40%
30% 25,2%

20%
:— Il
0%

Yes

Last year’s result:

No

Are you considering taking real-world flight
lessons within the next year?

100%
90%
80% 74,4%
70%
60%
50%

40%
30% 25,6%

20%

10%

0%
Yes

No
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3.4. Relation to Simulation

3.4.1 First Encounter

This is a new question for this year’s survey. At what age did you first get interested in flight
simulation? We can see that for most of the respondents their interest in flight simulation started
between 10 and 25, with a peak at 15 years of age.

At what age did you first get interested in flight simulation?

30% 28%
25%
20%
20%
. 14%
(]
10% 8% g9
5% 5%
5% 4% % 3% 0
I I 1N % 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% [ | [ | - — .
15 30 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Years
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3.5. Simulator Habits — General
This section on general simulator habits was presented to all respondents.

3.5.1. Aircraft Types

Like last year, Single Engine Piston and Narrow-body Commercial Airliner are the most common
aircraft types to fly. Narrow-body Commercial Airliners grew in popularity compared to Single Engine
Piston aircraft.

Drones and Gliders are the least popular types to fly, a result that is consistent with last year’s survey
results.

What do you normally fly?

Single Engine Piston

Multi Engine Piston

Turbo Prop

Narrow-body Commercial Airliner
Wide-body Commercial Airliner
Narrow-body Freighter
Wide-body Freighter

Business Jets

Combat

Warbirds

Helicopter

Float Planes

Gliders

Drones

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Most of the time M Frequently B Sometimes M Infrequently Never

20



Last year’s result:

Single Engine Piston

Multi Engine Piston

Turbo Prop

Narrow-body Commercial Airliner
Wide-body Commercial Airliner
Narrow-body Freighter
Wide-body Freighter

Business Jets

Combat

Warbirds

Helicopter

Float Planes

Gliders

Drones

W Always

0%

What do you normally fly?

10%

20%

30%

B Often M Sometimes

21

40%

50%

M Rarely

60%

Never

70%

80%

90%

100%



3.5.2. Purpose

This year we got a similar result as last year, more than one fourth (27.7%) fly simulators for casual
gaming/entertainment purposes. Curiosity/interest in aviation is still the main purpose for more than
every other flight simmer, however, that percentage has dropped from 51.0% to 48.9%.

The rest of the results in this graph are very close to what was presented in the previous year’s
survey.

What is the main purpose for your flight simulation?

Casual Gaming/Entertainment |GGG 27,7%
Curiosity/Interest in Aviation [INNNNENEEEl  48,9%
Familiarization of Cockpit/Airport/Airspace |GG 12,4%
Other (please specify) [l 4,0%
Research or academic education | 0,9%

Training towards a pilot license [l 6,1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Last year’s result:

What is the main purpose for your flight simulation?

Casual Gaming/Entertainment |GG 25,2%
Curiosity/Interest in Aviation [Nl 51,0%
Familiarization of Cockpit/Airport/Airspace |GG 12,1%
Other (please specify) [l 4,3%
Research or academic education [ 1,3%

Training towards a pilot license [l 6,2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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3.5.3. Flight Rules

The results are comparable to last year’s survey in terms of flight rules: IFR and VFR are still more
popular than the option of flying “casually without rules” which was introduced as an option in the
2019 year’s survey. This year we also added two more options, “combat” and “aerobatics”, which are
the least popular options of flying.

How do you normally fly?

VFR 15% 25% 31% 9%
IFR 53% 25% 13% 4%
(O ]ul E1MM 4% 5% 8% 70%

Aerobatics 8% 72%

i

Casually without rules  NZaCT73 22% 38%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Most of the time M Frequently ®Sometimes M Infrequently Never

Last year’s result:

How do you normally fly?

VFR 13% 27% 34% 8%
IFR 46% 29% 14% 4%
Casually without rules  [EEZRCLA 22% 33%
B Most of the time B Frequently M Sometimes M Infrequently Never

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
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3.5.4 Flight phases

A new question for this year is the following: “How satisfied are you with software solutions available
for managing the following flight phases?”. As shown below, most survey participants are very
satisfied or satisfied when it comes to the available software solutions for the different phases. The
flight phase that could be most improved is Debriefing/Sim session review.

How satisfied are you with software solutions available for
managing the following flight phases?

prning I
Taxi [ I

rakeort I

i :

cruise l

pescert l

I !

Debriefing/Sim session review || NN [ |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Very satisfied Satisfied Indifferent Unsatisfied  ® Very unsatisfied
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3.5.5. Usage — times per week

All respondents were asked how many times per week they use a flight simulator. We found that
most use the flight simulator between 2-5 times a week.

How many times do you use the flight simulator per week, on

average?

20% 17%
18% 2 17%
16% 15%
14% 13% BT
12% 11% ’
10% 8%

8% 6%

6%

0,

4% . 5%

2% 1% 0%

0% [ | —

4 5 6 7 8 9 10+
Times

Last year’s result:

How many times do you use the flight simulator per week, on

average?

20%
18% 17% 17%
1% 13%
14% ° 13% 12% 12%
12%
10% 8%

8% 6%

6%

4%

2% 1% 1% 0%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+
Times
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3.5.6. Usage — hours per session

All respondents were also asked how many hours they use the flight simulator during a typical
session. We found that most sessions range from 1-4 hours, just like the last year.

How many hours do you use the flight simulator during a
typical session?
40% 38%

35%
30% 28%
(4
25%
20%
15% 13%
8%

10% I = »

5% I 3% . Lo 6

0% 1% () 0%
0% ’ B = " 2 % m
1 2 3 4

0 5 6 7 8 9 10+

Hours
Last year’s result:

How many hours do you use the flight simulator during a
typical session?

40% 37%
35%
30% 28%
25%
20%
15% 13%
9%
10% - y »
(]
5% oy I . -° 0% 2% 0% ]
0% N J— | o
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+

Hours
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3.5.7. Average session

This year, we also wanted to know what an average flight session looks like in terms of time (in
minutes) spent on the different flight stages. The results show that least time is spent on the post-
flight duties, and equally much time is spent on flight planning and departure preparation. Most time
is spent on the actual flight time.

In an average session, how much time do you spend on the
following stages of flight?

120%
100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 8 90

e [|ight Planning === Departure Preparations

Flight time (Block time) Post-flight Duties/review
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3.6 Simulator Habits - Console

3.6.1. Xbox Consoles

The following question was used to filter out Xbox users for the upcoming question. In last year’s
survey we added the new Xbox Series X and Xbox Series S as answer alternatives. The percentage of
Xbox Series X users increased from 3.7% to 5.1%, and from 1.3% to 1.7% for Xbox Series S users
during this year.

Do you own an Xbox console?

Yes, an Xbox Series X [l 5,1%
Yes, an Xbox SeriesS | 1,7%
Yes, an Xbox One X [ 2,1%
Yes, an Xbox One S [l 3,1%
Yes, an Xbox One [l 5,7%

No [——— 2,3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Last year’s result:

Do you own an Xbox console?

Yes, an Xbox Series X [l 3,7%
Yes, an Xbox SeriesS | 1,3%
Yes, an Xbox One X [l 2,6%
Yes, an Xbox OneS [l 3,8%
Yes, an Xbox One [ 7,1%

No [ —— 81,5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

28



3.6.2. Console Activity

Since only the Xbox series X and S are compatible to simulation, we only asked this question to the
respondents owning an Xbox series X or S.

Do you fly simulators on Xbox?

60% 55,7%

50%

44,3%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Last year’s result:

Do you fly simulators on Xbox?
60% 54,6%
50% 45,4%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%

No
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3.6.3. Console Controller

Continuing the topic of consoles, we would like to know if respondents connect any other peripherals
aside from gamepad controllers to fly.

Since Microsoft Flight Simulator 2020 was released for Xbox in early 2021, we like last year asked the
guestion “Do you fly simulators on your console with something else than the gamepad controller?”.
Since last year’s result we can see that it has been an increase of the usage of yoke and pedals.

Do you fly simulators on your console with something

else than the gamepad controller?
0% 61,8%
60%
50%
40%
30,7%
30%
20%

Q,
10% 7,5%
0% ]

No Yes, with flight controls such as  Yes, with mouse and keyboard
yoke/joystick and pedals

Last year’s result:

Do you fly simulators on your console with something
else than the gamepad controller?

70%

60%

50% 46,0%
39,5%
40%
30%
20% 14,5%
0%
No Yes, with flight controls such as  Yes, with mouse and keyboard

yoke/joystick and pedals
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3.7. Consumption Habits

3.7.1. Software Expenses

This question has been a part of the survey since 2018, but since 2019 we only present a cumulative
graph. The way to read it is: “44% have spent at least $300 per year.” Obviously, 100% have spent at
least SO.

This year 70% have spent at least $200. Last year 74% spent the same amount. This year 93% have
spent at least $100, 1% decrease since last year’s result.

After removing outliers, the average software spending gives us an average spend of $705, which is
the same as last year. A more reliable measurement is the median, which is the same as the two
previous years, $223. In 2019 the median was $250, and in 2018 the median was $245.

How much do you estimate you have spent on flight
simulation software and addons in the last 12 months

(cumulative)?
100%

1 0,
00% 93%
90%
80%
70%
70%
60%
50% 44%
40%
0,
pos 28%
20% —
o 13%
9%
10% 7% 5% 59 3% o/ a0
I I i .2A262%1%1%1%1%1%0%
0 .

O P © & © & © & © & & R A A oS A Qo &
N A P P E AR q>°QQ,».QQ,\,’)/,\,?)\/.V\,‘.)&,\:,\@@%@e

X

Amount (USD)
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Last year’s result:

How much do you estimate you have spent on flight
simulation software and addons in the last 12 months

(cumulative)?
100%

100% %
90%
80% 74%
70%
60%
50%
50%
40% o
0,
30% -~
20% 17%
12%
9%
10% D 7% 7% sy g
° 4% 3% 3% o
I "B AR R TRV URY
0% | | || - - - — — _

O & O © © & & © © & & N A A N A A o X
A S S RS S SR S Sl SN N I RN S O &,@WQ\&

Amount (USD)
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3.7.2. Software Expense Comparison

This question about spending habits in relation to previous year is new to this year’s survey. The
result shows that 41.7% has spent more on hardware in 2022 in comparison to 2021. Less than 25%
say that they have spent less money this year, and 31.2% say that they have spent the same amount
as last year.

Has your spending on software increased or decreased this
year compared to last year?

This is my first year with flight simulation as
4,3%
a hobby

Increased 41,7%

Decreased - 22,7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.7.3. Hardware Expenses

This question has been asked in all previous years of the survey. Just like software expenses,
hardware expenses are expressed as a cumulative graph. It should be read like this: 100% of the
respondents have spent at least SO dollars this year. 32% have spent at least $400 per year. 20% have
spent at least $600 per year. And so on.

This year 63% have spent at least $100 in comparison to last year when 69% spent at least $100. In
the year before that in 2020, 63% had spent at least $100. This year 52% have spent at least $200.
Last year 59% spent at least $200, and in 2020 51% spent the same amount.

Just like software expenses, the distributions look very similar to the previous year, but looking closer
we can determine that the respondents have spent less money this year than last year.

The average hardware spending is $622, but a more reliable measurement is the median which is
$150. Last year the median was $245. The year before that it was $167.

How much do you estimate you have spent on flight

simulation hardware in the last 12 months (cumulative)?
100%

100%
90%
80%
70%
63%
60%
52%
50%
42%
40%
32%
30% 26%
20%
20% 16% .
°10% qo
10% 1%
) o 5%
IIII A% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Q

O ® & © O ® ® O & @ N A A S A & A ot
N A R RS AP qQN,-QNT'\,?/\,?’\,V&&\,’.\\/‘?O&’»@e

xX

Amount (USD)
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Last year’s result:

How much do you estimate you have spent on flight

simulation hardware in the last 12 months (cumulative)?
100%

100%
90%
80%

70% 69%

0

60% 59%

(]

50% 48%

39%
40%
31%
30% 26%
21%
. 17%
20% 14% 13
10% g9
10% 6% 6% g
III ° 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%
0% I I . [ | [ | - -
S

NI

e . .S .S O & I I I S S
S LL LSS SO LRI A oF ¢

N '\r NTONT NN '\z N '\/ N

Amount (USD)
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3.7.4. Hardware Expense Comparison

Like the question on software, we want to know if spending on hardware has changed in comparison
to the previous year. The result show that 38.1% has spent more money on hardware and 25.5% has
spent less money this year compared to 2021.

Has your spending on hardware increased or decreased this
year compared to last year?

This is my first year with flight simulation as
4,2%
a hobby

Increased 38,1%

Decreased 25,5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.7.5. Hardware Purchase Anticipation

Another new question for this year’s survey is “Do you plan to buy flight simulation hardware within
the next 12 months?”. The result is close to 50/50 on buying vs not buying.

Do you plan to buy flight simulation hardware
within the next 12 months?

60%

50,3% 49,7%

50%

40%
No Yes
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3.7.6. Preferred Online Stores

Just like last year we can see that Aerosoft, Microsoft Flight Simulator in-game Marketplace,
OrbxDirect, and SimMarket are the most popular online stores. Thrustmaster and Turtle Beach were
both added to the list of online stores this year.

How often do you purchase flight simulation products from

these online stores?

Aerosoft - aerosoft.com

Amazon - amazon.com

Apple App Store

Aviation Megastore - aviationmegastore.com
Contrail - contrail.shop

Google Play

Flight1 - flightl.com

FSPS Store - fspsstore.com

Flightsim.com - store.flightsim.com
Flightsim.to

iniStore by iniBuilds

JustFlight - justflight.com

Microsoft Flight Simulator in-game Marketplace
OrbxDirect / Orbx Central - orbxdirect.com
PC Aviator - pcaviator.com

SimMarket - simmarket.com
Steam - steampowered.com I
Threshold Store - store.thresholdx.net W=
Thrustmaster - thrustmaster.com S
Turtle Beach - turtlebeach.com mm
X-aviation - x-aviation.com =
Xplane.org - store.x-plane.org
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Always B Often M Sometimes M Rarely Never



Last year’s result:

How often do you purchase flight simulation products from
these online stores?

Aerosoft - aerosoft.com

Amazon - amazon.com

Apple App Store

Aviation Megastore - aviationmegastore.com
Contrail - contrail.shop

Google Play

Flight1 - flightl.com

FlightSim Store - flightsimstore.com

FSPS Store - fspsstore.com

Flightsim.com

Flightsim.to

JustFlight - justflight.com

Microsoft Flight Simulator in-game Marketplace
Orbx Direct - orbxdirect.com

PC Aviator - pcaviator.com

SimMarket - simmarket.com

Steam - steampowered.com

Threshold Store - store.thresholdx.net

X-aviation - x-aviation.com

Xplane.org - store.x-plane.org
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Always B Often M Sometimes M Rarely Never

39



3.8. Simulator Platform

3.8.1. Simulator Software Preference

Microsoft Flight Simulator 2020 is still the most popular choice in this year’s survey by the

respondents. Respondents stating that they fly this simulator “Most of the time” has increased from
33.1% to 55.9%. This means that every second respondent currently use Microsoft Flight Simulator

2020 as their preferred flight simulator software.

Laminar Research X-Plane 11.50+, X-Plane 12, as well as Prepar3D v4 and v5 are also popular flight

simulators.

How often do you fly any of the following flight simulator

Microsoft FS 2002

Microsoft FS 2004

Microsoft FSX

Microsoft FS 2020 (PC)

Microsoft FS 2020 (Xbox)

Dovetail Microsoft FSX: Steam Edition
Laminar Research X-Plane 10
Laminar Research X-Plane 11.0-11.41
Laminar Research X-Plane 11.50 +
Laminar Research X-Plane 12
Laminar Research X-Plane Mobile
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v1
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v2
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v3
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v4
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v5
Infinite Flight

Rortos

FlightGear

AeroFly FS

Aerowinx

Falcon BMS 4.33 - 4.36

DCS World

GeoFS

software?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%  60%

H Most of the time M Frequently M Sometimes Infrequently

40

70%

Never

80%

90%

100%



Last year’s result:

How often do you fly any of the following flight simulator

Microsoft FS 2002

Microsoft FS 2004

Microsoft FSX

Microsoft FS 2020 (PC)

Microsoft FS 2020 (Xbox)

Dovetail Microsoft FSX: Steam Edition
Laminar Research X-Plane 10
Laminar Research X-Plane 11.0 - 11.41
Laminar Research X-Plane 11.50 +
Laminar Research X-Plane Mobile
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d vl
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v2
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v3
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v4
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v5
Infinite Flight

Rortos

FlightGear

AeroFly FS 2

Aerowinx

Falcon 4.0. BMS

DCS World

GeoFS

B Most of the time

software?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

M Frequently ® Sometimes

41

M Infrequently

50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Never

100%



3.8.2 Important Flight Simulator Factors

This question is new for this year’s survey. We wanted to know what factors are important to you
when choosing the flight simulator you currently fly.

We can see that a realistic aerodynamic model is very important for the respondents. Realistic world
graphics and the number or types of airplanes available are also s important factors for the

respondents. Ease of use/interface and number or locations of airports available is less important for
most respondents.

Which of the following factors were important to you when
choosing the flight simulator you currently fly?

Realistic world graphics

Realistic aerodynamic model

Number or types of airplanes available

Number or locations of sceneries available

Number or locations of airports available

Ease of use/interface

Hardware compatibility

B Very important B Important M Indifferent ™ Less important Not important
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.9. Virtual Reality
3.9.1. Ownership

The last four years we have asked this question and the total amount of users who own a VR headset
has increased the last two years. Last year 24.4% of the respondents owned a VR headset, of which
most of them use it for flight simulation. This year we can see that 26.8% of the responders own a VR
headset.

Do you own a VR headset?

Yes, but | don't use it for flight simulation - 10,1%

Yes, and | use it for flight simulation - 16,7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Last year’s result:

Do you own a VR headset?

Yes, but | don't use it for flight simulation - 9,2%

Yes, and | use it for flight simulation - 15,2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.9.2. Brand

The following questions regarding VR were only asked to respondents who stated they owned a VR
headset.

This question was in the survey 2019, 2020 and 2021 with minor updates in the list.

This year’s result is very similar to last year’s result. The HP Reverb G2 is mostly used, followed by
Oculus Quest 2 and Oculus Rift S. However, the Varjo Aero was frequently mentioned in the free text
field and thereby became the 7th most popular choice.

Which VR headset do you primarily use?

HP Reverb G1 mwmm 1,9%
HP Reverb G2
HTCVive mm 1,6%
HTC Vive Cosmos ® 0,5%
HTC Vive Cosmos Elite 1 0,2%
HTC Vive Pro mm 12%
HTC Vive Pro2 m 0,8%
Lenovo Explorer 1 0,4%
Meta Quest Pro 1 0,2%
OculusGO 1 0,1%
Oculus Quest mm 1,7%
Oculus Quest 2 T 0 4 8%
Oculus Rift m— 5 6%
Oculus Rift S  meeee—— 12,0%
Other (please specify) m— 3 9%
Pico4 1 0,3%
Pimax 5k series 1 0,4%
Pimax 8k series mm 1,1%
Samsung Gear VR | 0,1%
Samsung New Gear VR2 | 0,1%
Samsung Odyssey series mm 1,7%
Valve Index e 42%

37,1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Last year’s result:

Which VR headset do you primarily use?

HP Reverb G1 mmmmm 3,3%
HP Reverb G2 I 32,8%
HTC Vive mmmm 2,4%
HTC Vive Cosmos W 0,7%
HTC Vive Cosmos Elite 1 0,2%
HTCVive Pro & 1,2%
HTCVive Pro2 ®m 0,7%
Lenovo Explorer M 0,9%
Oculus GO | 0,1%
Oculus Quest mE 2,1%
Oculus Quest 2 I 21,5%
Oculus Rift I 7,7%
Oculus Rift S N 15,2%
Other (please specify) W 2,5%
Pimax 5k series 1 0,4%
Pimax 8k series m 1,1%
Samsung Odyssey series mE 2,3%
Valve Index s 5,0%

0% 10% 20% 30%
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3.9.3. VR Simulator Software

Like last year we can see that Microsoft Flight Simulator is increasing and is still used by most.
64.7% of the responders use it compared to last year’s result 60.3%.

X-Plane and DCS continues to be a popular flight simulator software option for VR.

Which flight simulator software do you primarily use together
with your VR headset?

Aerofly Fs | 0,7%
pcsworld [ 138.3%
Microsoft Flight Simulator | 64,7%
None | 0,6%
Other (please specify) [l 3,5%
Prepar3D . 1,5%

x-plane NN 10,7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Last year’s result:

Which flight simulator software do you primarily use
together with your VR headset?

AeroflyFs2 || 0,9%

pcsworld [ 13.2%
Microsoft Flight Simulator [l 60,3%
None | 0,5%
other [ 3,2%
Prepar3D - 3,2%

X-Plane 11 [ 13,6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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3.9.4. VR Flight Types

The most common type of flying is VFR, which is same as last year. In second place we find IFR which
increased by 1.7 percentage points compared to the previous year. In third place we see “Casual
flying without rules”.

What type of flying do you use VR for?

100%
90%
80% 76,7%
70%
60% 53,0%
50% 46,9%
0,
40% 33,0%
30%
20% 16,7%
10%
0%
IFR VFR Casual flying Combat Aerobatics
without rules
Last year’s result:
What type of flying do you use VR for?
100%
90%
70%
60%
51,3%
50% 47,2%
40% 32,9%
30%
18,5%
20%
10%
0%
IFR VFR Casual flying Combat Aerobatics

without rules
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3.9.5. VR Plugins/Mods

This year VMI-twick VR was added as an option. The Navigraph Charts In-Game Panel is still the most
popular VR plugin/mod together with Oculus Home. AviTab EFB is still in third place even though
AviTab has decreased from 26.5% to 19.0% since last year.

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Which plugins/mods do you use to improve your VR
experience in the simulator?

65,6%
32,5%
19,0%
5,1% 9 9
0 4,3% 4,7% 2.6% 2.1%

3jFPS  AviTab EFB Flylnside Move VR Navigraph  Oculus  SimVRLabs VMI-twick
Charts In- Home aircraft VR
Game Panel

Last year’s result:

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Which plugins/mods do you use to improve your VR
experience in the simulator?

54,6%

35,3%
26,5%
8,7% 6,8% 6,4%
[] —
H N o

3jFPS AviTab EFB  Flylnside Move VR Navigraph Oculus Home SimVRLabs
Charts In- aircraft
Game Panel
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3.9.6. VR vs Desktop Flying

The distribution of VR vs Desktop flying is like last year. 26.4% use their VR headset 100% of the time
while flying. The corresponding number for last year was 27.4%. However, the year before, in 2020
(not pictured here), only 16.4% used their VR headset for 100% of the flights.

How often do you use VR vs regular desktop flying?

10% VR / 90% Desktop [N 31,1%
25% VR / 75% Desktop [N 15,7%

50% VR / 50% Desktop [N 13,6%

75% VR / 25% Desktop [N 13,1%

100% VR / 0% Desktop [N 26,4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Last year’s result:

How often do you use VR vs regular desktop flying?

10% VR / 90% Desktop [N 28,3%
25% VR / 75% Desktop [N 16,9%

50% VR / 50% Desktop [NNENEGGEGEEE 13.7%

75% VR / 25% Desktop [N 13,7%

100% VR / 0% Desktop [N 27,4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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3.9.7. VR Session Duration

In last year’s survey, 2h sessions were the most common. In this year’s survey, we can see that 1h
and 2h sessions share first place at 41% each. We can also see that the 3h session has dropped 3
percentage points since last year from 14% to 11%.

What is the average time you spend in a VR session?

45% 41% 41%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15% 1%
10%
- . % %
0
0% I I
1 2 3 4 >5

Hours

Last year’s result:

What is the average time you spend in a VR session?

0,
45% 29% 40%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
L5 14%
(]
10%
5% 4% 4%
0
0% I .
1 2 3 4 >5

Hours
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3.10. Charts Products and Addons

3.10.1. Charts Products Popularity

Navigraph Charts, SkyVector, and FlightAware are the most used charts products. This result is
consistent with results from the last two years.

Which charts products do you use?

SkyVector I 27,5%
SkyDemon mE 2,7%
Navigraph Charts I 67,9%
Navblue (formerly Navtech/EAG) Charts+ 1 0,6%
Lufthansa Systems Lido/mPilot B 0,9%
Lufthansa Systems Lido/eRouteManual W 1,3%
Jeppesen VFR Manual ™ 1,6%
Jeppesen Mobile FliteDeck B 1,1%
Jeppesen FliteDeck Pro mH 2,9%
ForeFlight Mobile EFB mmmmm 5,9%
FIltPlanGo mm 2,7%
Flightaware I 11,4%
FAAd-TTP MW 1,5%
Eurocontrol EAD mH 2,8%
Dauntless Aviation SimPlates Ultra 1 0,5%
ChartFox s 9,3%
Air Navigation ™ 1,4%
Aerosoft NavDataPro B 2,6%
AeroNavMap 1 0,8%
None |——__ 12,3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Last year’s result:

Which charts products do you use?

Sky Vector I 27,2%
SkyDemon W 2,6%
Navigraph Charts I 63,3%
Navblue (formerly Navtech/EAG) Charts+ I 0,6%
Lufthansa Systems Lido/mPilot B 1,1%
Lufthansa Systems Lido/eRouteManual B 1,3%
Jeppesen VFR Manual M 2,3%
Jeppesen Mobile FliteDeck W 1,3%
Jeppesen FliteDeck Pro W 3,3%
ForeFlight Mobile EFB 1l 5,4%
FItPlan Go mm 3,0%
Flightaware | 9,6%
FAAd-TTP M 2,0%
Eurocontrol EAD M 3,5%
Dauntless Aviation SimPlates Ultra 1 0,6%
ChartFox N 9,9%
Air Navigation M 1,8%
Aerosoft NavDataPro W 3,6%
AeroNavMap B 1,1%
None |————_ 13,8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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3.10.2. Flight Tracking Products

With this question we wanted to know which products our respondents use for tracking their flights,
if any. This year Little Navmap was added as an option, and it is the third most popular choice whilst
Simlink/Moving Maps by Navigraph and Volanta by Orbx is still the two most popular choice by the
respondents.

Which visual flight tracking products do you use?

Other mmmm 83%
Volanta by Orbx msss——— 24 5%
SkyDemon ™ 1,9%
SimToolkitPro s 12 3%
Simlink/Moving Maps by Navigraph s 23 3%
Little Navmap e 22 6%
FSX Flight Tracker ® 1,1%
FSHub == 2,9%
Foreflight mmmm 6,1%
Flight Tracker StreamDeck 1 1,0%
Find My Plane 1 0,6%
Airtrack by Haversine 1 0,4%
None IS 29,8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Last year’s result:

Which visual flight tracking products do you use?

Other mm 4,0%
yoFlight Skypark by Parallell 42 m 1,5%
Volanta by Orbx s 19,7%
SkyDemon ™ 2,0%
SimToolkitPro m——— 14 4%
Simlink/Moving Maps by Navigraph m— 23 3%
FSX Flight Tracker m 1,2%
FSHub 1 0,7%
Foreflight mmsm 5 6%
Flight Tracker StreamDeck ® 1,0%
Find My Plane 1 0,7%
Airtrack by Haversine 1 0,4%
None mss——— 40,0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.11. Navigation Data/FMS Data

3.11.1. Navigation Data/FMS Data Products Popularity

The results of this year’s survey are consistent with last year’s survey. Navigraph remains the most

popular option with 72.3%, followed by default data provided by software at 15.5%.

Which Navigation Data/FMS Data products do you use?

| don't know . 3,2%

Default data provided by software || NN 15.5%

FAACIFP || 1,3%

Navigraph | 72,3%
Herve Sors | 0,7%

Aerosoft NavDataPro [} 2,2%

None [ 13.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Last year’s result:

Which Navigation Data/FMS Data products do you use?

I don'tknow [l 3,9%
Default data provided by software [ 18,1%
FAACIFP M 2,2%
RealNavData | 1,0%
Navigraph [ 71,6%

Herve Sors I 1,2%
fsAeroData | 0,8%

Aerosoft NavDataPro [l 3,7%

None [N 11,6%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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3.12. Flight Planning

3.12.1. Services

Simbrief by Navigraph continues to be the most preferred flight planning software just like the last
four years, having increased from 70% to 72.6% this year. Navigraph Charts has increased from 39.1%
to 42.6% whilst SkyVector has decreased from 26.4% to 21.5%.

Which flight planning software or services do you use?

Other mm 4,3%
Vroute B 1,3%
Universal = 0,0%
SkyVector IEmmmmm—————_ 21,5%
SkyDemon ® 1,9%
SimToolkitPro mmEE 8,0%
SimBrief by Navigraph I 72,6%
Route Finder ml 4,7%
RocketRoute | 0,3%
PRO-ATC/X m 1,4%
PFPX mmm 5,5%
Online Flight Planner m® 3,3%
Navigraph Charts I 42,6%
Little Nav Map mmmmmmmss 19,3%
Jeppesen FliteStar 1 0,6%
FSBuild 1 0,8%
ForeFlight Flights mm 4,2%
FltPlan.com M 2,8%
Flightaware m——— 11,3%
Flight Sim Commander 1 1,0%
AivlaSoft EFBv2 m 3,0%
None N 9,2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Last year’s result:

Which flight planning software or services do you use?

Other

Vroute

Skyvector

SkyDemon

SimBrief by Navigraph
Route Finder
RocketRoute
PRO-ATC/X

PFPX

Online Flight Planner
Navigraph Charts
Little Nav Map
Jeppesen FliteStar
FSBuild

ForeFlight Flights
FItPlan.com
Flightaware

Flight Sim Commander
AivlaSoft EFB

None

. 4,9%

B 1,9%

I 26,4%

B 2,2%
e 70,0%
- 57%

| 0,3%

B 1,4%

5%

- 52%
I 39,1%
I 20,9%

1 0,9%

1 1,0%

. 4,4%

- 3,1%

e 10,6%

B 1,5%

. 39%

. 3,0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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3.12.2. Auxiliary Systems

This year’s result are comparable to last year’s result. Pedal, Throttle, Joystick, and yoke are still the
top three, closely followed by tablets and multiple display setups. We note a fair number of
parachutes.

What does your simulator setup look like?

Throttle quadrant I 65,2%
Pedals I 59,8%
Joystick with z-axis and hat switch control N 50,6%
Yoke I 47,2%
Tablet, such as iPad or Android N 43,6%
Several displays, however only one used for the cockpit... NN 38,5%
HOTAS I 32,8%
Headtracker such as TrackIR, Tobii, freetrack/opentrack,... NN 22,3%
VR s 15,9%
Avionics hardware I 15,0%
Additional computer(s), other than the simulator computer N 12,6%
Several displays, some of which connected to created a... I 7,7%
Cockpit build, home project I 6,3%
Kneeboard M 6,3%
No gear - just a computer and a screen [l 5,6%
Helicopter controls M 2,6%
Cockpit, purchased from professional W 1,5%
Parachute 0B 1,2%
Sheep skin 1 1,1%
Projector(s) 1 0,9%
Oxygenmask 1 0,7%
FAA/EASA approved FTD (Redbird, Gleim, Flight1,...1 0,5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Last year’s result:

What does your simulator setup look like?

Throttle quadrant I 62,7%

Pedals

Joystick with z-axis and hat switch control

Yoke

Several displays, however only one used for the cockpit.
Tablet, such as iPad or Android

HOTAS

Headtracker such as TrackIR, Tobii,

VR

Avionics hardware

Additional computer(s), other than the simulator.
Several displays, some of which connected to created a.
Cockpit build, home project

Kneeboard

No gear - just a computer and a screen

Hot towels

Helicopter controls

Cockpit, purchased from professional

PA system

Under-seat life jacket

Projector(s)

FAA/EASA approved FTD (Redbird, Gleim, Flight1,

I 57,7%
I 51,5%
. 46,7%

. I 39,7%
I 39,7%
I 32,6%

. I 21,9%

I 15,5%
. 14,7%
. I 14,5%
. I 8,4%
I 6,9%

N 6,4%

Bl 55%

M 2,8%

B 2,1%

B 1,5%

I 1,3%

I 1,1%

I 1,1%
.| 0,5%
20% 30% 40% 50%  60%

0% 10%
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3.12.3. Graphics Card Usage

This question has been a part of the survey for all years except for 2019. The question was asked to
all respondents

Just like the previous two years, Nvidia is dominating as the most popular graphic card among the
respondents.

Which graphics card do you use in your primary flight
simulation computer?

Nvidia | 82,4%
intel [l 2,9%
| don't know - 6,4%

avo [ 3.4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Last year’s result:

Which graphics card do you use in your primary flight
simulation computer?

widia I o o
Intel . 3,7%

Idon'tknow [} 2,2%

AavD [ 9.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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3.12.4. AMD graphics card

The following question was only answered by those who have an AMD graphics card. We can
establish that the Radeon RX 5700 XT is still the most used AMD graphics card among the
respondents even if it has decreased from 19.7% to 14.0% this year. The Radeon RX 580 that was the
second most used graphic card last year has decreased from 15.3 to 9.1%. The second most used this
year is the Radeon RX 6900 XT, closely followed by the Radeon RX 6800 XT.

Which AMD graphics card do you have?

| don't know
Other
Radeon 520 = 0,5%
Radeon 530 1 0,2%
Radeon 535 0,1%
Radeon 550X 1 0,3%
Radeon 625 1 0,1%
Radeon 640 1 0,1%
Radeon RX 5300 = 0,4%
Radeon RX 5300 XT m 0,6%
Radeon RX540 = 0,4%
Radeon RX 5500 = 0,8%
Radeon RX 5500 XT mm 1,5%
Radeon RX560 m 0,9%
Radeon RX 5600 1 0,2%
Radeon RX 5600 XT mmmm 2 2%
Radeon RX 570 meessssm 4 4%
Radeon RX5700 mmsm 2 1%
Radeon RX 5700 XT e 14, 0%

7,6%

11,8%

Radeon RX 580 mssssssssss——— 0 1%
Radeon RX 6400 1 0,2%
Radeon RX 6500 XT = 0,6%
Radeon RX 6600 mmm 1 8%
Radeon RX 6600 XT w3 0%
Radeon RX 6650 XT = 0,7%
Radeon RX 6700 = 0,6%
Radeon RX 6700 XT = 6 6%
Radeon RX 6750 XT mm 15%
Radeon RX 6800 mmmmm 3 0%
Radeon RX 6800 XT == 10,5%
Radeon RX 6900 XT messsssssssssssm—— 1] 9%
Radeon RX 6950 XT mmm 2 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Last year’s result:

Which AMD graphics card do you have?

| don't know
Other
Radeon 520 = 0,4%
Radeon 530 1 0,3%
Radeon 535 0,1%
Radeon 550X m 1,1%
Radeon 610 | 0,1%
Radeon 620 ' 0,1%
Radeon 630 | 0,1%
Radeon 640 | 0,1%
Radeon RX 5300 m 0,7%
Radeon RX540 m 0,7%
Radeon RX 5500 mmmm 3,0%
Radeon RX560 mm 1,6%
Radeon RX 5600 mmmm 2 8%
Radeon RX 570 meeessss—= 6,2%
Radeon RX 5700 meeessssssssssssssssssmmmm— 19,7%
Radeon RX 580 meesssssssssssssss——— 153%
Radeon RX 6600 ™ 1,1%
Radeon RX 6700 messsm 4 3%
Radeon RX 6800 messsssss—— 9 9%
Radeon RX 6900 s 6,3%

7,6%

17,9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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3.12.5. Nvidia graphics card

The following question was conditional and only answered by those who had an Nvidia graphics card.
Last year, the GeForce RTX 2080 was the most used graphics card used by 12.6% of the respondents,
followed by the GTX 1080 used by 11.5% of the respondents. This year, those graphic cards have

dropped in popularity, while the GeForce RTX 3080 is the most used graphic card and has increased
from 9.4% to 17.2%.

GeForce GTX 1070
GeForce GTX 1080
GeForce GTX 1650
GeForce GTX 1660
GeForce RTX 2060
GeForce RTX 2070
GeForce RTX 2080
GeForce RTX 3070
GeForce RTX 3080
GeForce RTX 3090

GeForce RTX4080 ® 0,5%
GeForce RTX4090 mmm 1,9%
I don't know s 32%
Other m———————— ]3,3%
0,0% 10,0%

Last year’s result:

GeForce GTX 1050
GeForce GTX 1060
GeForce GTX 1070
GeForce GTX 1080
GeForce GTX 1650
GeForce GTX 1660
GeForce RTX 2060
GeForce RTX 2070
GeForce RTX 2080
GeForce RTX 3070
GeForce RTX 3080
GeForce RTX 3090

I don't know s 3 2%
Other mEEE——— ]2,2%
0,0% 10,0%

Which Nvidia graphics card do you have?

m— 4 5%

7,2%
== 1,6%

— 4,0%
5 0%

—— 7,5%

—— 9 6%

I 10’9%

— 17 2%

I 8’3%

Which Nvidia graphics card do you have?

) 8%
— 5 7%

I 7[4%

I 11’5%

2 1%
— 5 1%

— 6 6%

I 9’4%

—— 12 6%

I 6[6%

I 9’4%

— 5 4%

20,0%

20,0%
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3.13. Training

3.13.1. Learning

By asking all respondents if they utilize an online flight academy to improve their flight simulation
skills, we could establish that this was the case for 9% of our respondents. Over 17% of the
respondents don’t use an online flight academy now but would like to do so. The question is new for
this year’s survey.

Do you utilize an online flight academy to improve your
flight simulation skills?

80%

73,7%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20% 17,3%
9,0%
10%
No No, but | would like to Yes
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3.13.2. Proficiency Self-Assessment

This year, we decided to bring back a question with regards to training that we haven’t seen in a few

years. By asking the respondents to rate their proficiency in certain aspects of a flight, we can identify
if there are any areas of weakness where education and training may be needed. We also added
Radio Communications to the list. We can see that there is room for improvement to some degree in

all areas, but particularly when it comes to Power vs. Economy in Cruise, Weight and Balance, Slow

Flight, Control Wheel Steering (CWS), Vertical Navigation (VNAV) and Descent Planning.

How do you rate your proficiency in the following areas? (Part 1/2)

Weight and Balance

Cbu

Checklists

PFD Setup

MFD Setup

Radio Comms

Engine Start

Taxiing

Before T/O Checks

Climb Procedures

Departure Procedures

Power vs. Economy

Straight Flight

o
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

H Very Good Good Fair Poor m Very Poor
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How do you rate your proficiency in the following areas? (Part 2/2)

Slow Flight
LNAV

VS & ALT Hold
Nav Modes
CWS

Flight Director
Descent

VNAV

Instrument APP

Landing I
Shutdown I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H Very Good Good Fair Poor m Very Poor



2018’s result:

How to you rate your proficiency in the following areas? (Part 1
of 2)

All Respondents

Weight & Balance ]
cbu B
Checklists [ |
PFD B
MFD B
Engine Start B
Taxi |
Before Takeoff []
Climb ]
Departure B
Power [ ]

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

B VeryGood [ Good . Fair Poor [l VeryPoor

How to you rate your proficiency in the following areas? (Part 2
of 2)

All Respondents

Straight
Slow

LNAYV
vspeed
Nav Modes
CWS

Flight Director
Descent
VNAV
Approach
Landing
Shutdown

0% 25% 50% 75%

ES

B VeryGood M Good | Fair Poor [ VeryPoor
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3.14. Community

3.14.1. Contribution

Like last year’s results, every other flight simmer contributes or want to contribute in some way. Beta
tester continues to be the most common form of contribution, just like in the previous two years of
the FlightSim Community Survey.

Do you contribute to the flight simulation
community?

Yes, as a Twitch/Youtube streamer Il 4,8%
Yes, as a blogger 1 1,1%
Yes, asa writer B 1,4%
Yes, as a video producer M 2,7%
Yes, as an admin of a flightsim... Il 4,2%
Yes, as an artist or 3D modeller WMl 4,4%
Yes, as a software developer Wl 3,8%
Yes, as a beta tester | 14,0%
No, but I would like to IEEG—————— 23,0%
No I 49,9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Last year’s result:

Do you contribute to the flight simulation
community?

Yes, as a Twitch/Youtube streamer W 5,4%
Yes, as a blogger B 1,2%
Yes, as a writer W 1,6%

Yes, as a video producer M 2,7%

Yes, as an admin of a flightsim... ll 4,1%

Yes, as an artist or 3D modeller W 4,8%

Yes, as a software developer Wl 4,6%

Yes, as a beta tester —— 13,5%
No, but | would like to GGG 22 6%
No I 50,1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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3.14.2. Online Flying

A recurring theme in the FlightSim Community Survey is online flying. Previous years, we’ve been
asking if the respondents fly online. This year, we asked if they have flown online in the last 12
months. The result turned out to be a little bit different compared to last year. The “Yes” column saw
an increase from 58.2% to 64.5%.

Have you flown online in the past 12 months?
70% 64,5%
60%
50%

40% 35,5%

30%
20%
No

10%

0%

Yes

Last year’s result:

Do you fly online?

70%
58,2%
60% °

50%
41,8%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Yes No
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3.14.3. Online Flying — why not?

We then asked those who responded “No” to the previous question what their reason is for not
flying online. This question was also asked in 2020. The most common reason for not flying online in
2020 was the time aspect (I can't commit to fly in real time or want to be able to pause my
simulation), just like this year.

In the “Other” field of the 2022 survey results, we also find “time” as the most recurring word.
Why don't you fly online?

other [N 14,6%
| can't commit to fly in real time or want to be
/ A 40,8%

able to pause my simulation

I don't speak English well enough [l 5.8%

I am not a member of an online network | NG 23.5%

I don't know how to fly well enough [ 13.0%

| don't have the same charts or data source as the
0,
air traffic controllers - 6,7%

| don't know which software to use or how to
- B 15,1%
configure it

I don't know how to speak to air traffic controllers
N 27,0%

(protocol and radio alphabet)
Idon'tenjoyit [N 21,4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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3.14.4. Online Network Preference

The following question regarding network preference was only asked to the respondents who stated

that they fly online.

VATSIM continues to be the most popular network among the respondents, followed by Volanta and

IVAO.

How often do you fly on any of the following online networks?

FSHost

FSCloud .
I

IVAO

PilotEdge

[
i

vatsiv - [
B

Volanta

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

W Most of the time M Frequently ® Often Infrequently Never
Last year’s result:

How often do you fly on any of the following online network?

Fscloud [

FSHost |
IVAO
PilotEdge

L
I

varsiv - |
L

Volanta

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

B Most of the time  E Frequently ® Often Infrequently Never
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3.14.5. Exhibitions & Conferences

By asking the following question, we wanted to know which flight simulation exhibitions or
conferences respondents plan to attend during the next 12 months, provided that the conditions
permit such an event to take place. In the “Others” field of this question, we find other events such
as FSElite Party, UK, and EAA AirVenture Oshkosh, USA.

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Which flight simulation exhibitions or conferences do you plan to
attend during the next 12 months? (If they were available)

85,9%
2,0% 3,0% 3,1% >,7% 1,0% 0,7% 1,5%
— I I _
None Flight FS weekend, Flight Sim  FlightSimExpo, Oz Flight Sim ILS Flightsim  PC Flugtage,
Simulator Area The Show, Great USA Expo, Australia Weekend, Germany
atthe AERO  Netherlands Britain Switzerland
Expo,
Germany

Last year’s result:

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Which flight simulation exhibitions or conferences do you plan
to attend during the next 12 months? (If they were available)

81,5%
2,3% 2,0% 3,0%
None Flight Simulator FS-Konferenz, FS weekend,
Area at the Germany The
AERO Expo, Netherlands
Germany
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3.14.6. Exhibitions & Conferences - Speaker

The following question is new for this year. We find that most of the respondents would be
interested in listening to developers speaking about new products, but also real-world pilots
speaking about flying or flight simulation.

What types of speaker conference sessions are you interested
in hearing at in-person events?

100%
90%
80% 69,6%
70%
60% 53,6%
ig:ﬁ 39,7% 36,7%
30% 26,8%
L B
10%
0%
New product releases Educational sessions Educational sessions  Real-world pilots Commercial flight
from developers from developers from community  speaking about flying simulation users (e.g.,
explaining how to  members or product or flight simulation safety investigators,
better use their users pilot training, etc.)
products explaining tools for

using flight simulation
for your own training
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3.15. Media

3.15.1. Media Consumption

FSElite.net continues to be a popular source for flightsim or aviation related media together with

FlightSim.com and Avsim.com. On a 4" place, we find newcomer MSFSaddons.com.

Which flightsim or aviation related media do you consume?

Airliner World
Avsim.com

AOPA Flight Training
AOPA Pilot

Civil Aviation Training
Cruiselevel.de

EAA Magazines
Flightsimulator.blog
FlightSim.com

Flying Mag
FSElite.net
Flightnews24.de

FS MAGAZIN
HeliSimmer.com
Key.aero
MSFSaddons.com
PC Pilot
SimFlight.com

Thresholdx.net

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Most of the time B Frequently B Sometimes M Infrequently
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Last year’s result:

Which flightsim or aviation related media do you consume?

Airliner World
Avsim.com

AOPA Flight Training
AOPA Pilot

Civil Aviation Training
Cruiselevel.de
Flightsimulator.blog
FlightSim.com

Flying Mag
FSElite.net
FSNews.eu

FS Magazin
HeliSimmer.com
Key.aero
PCFlight.net

PC Pilot

SimFlight.com

Thresholdx.net
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

H Most of the time B Frequently M Sometimes H Infrequently Never
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3.16. Social Media

3.16.1. Platform Preference

For 4 years, we’ve been asking our respondents which video platforms they use for consuming flight
simulation related content. This year, we broadened this question from video to social media
platforms. We find that many platforms are not strictly for consumption of video content, and given
this adjustment, we could also welcome Discord, Reddit, and Twitter onto the list of platforms to see
how they fare compared to the others.

Despite the change, YouTube remains the most popular platform. Newcomer Discord takes a clear
second place, followed by Facebook, Reddit and Twitch.

Which social media platforms do you use for consuming flight
simulation related content?

Discord

Facebook

Instagram
Patreon
Reddit
Tiktok [T
Vimeo I.
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Most Of The Time  HFrequently M Sometimes M Less Frequently Never
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Last year’s result:

Facebook

Instagram

Patreon

TikTok

Twitch

Vimeo

YouTube

0%

Which video platforms do you use for consuming flight
simulation related content?

10% 20%

B Most Of The Time

30% 40%

B Frequently

50%

M Sometimes
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3.17. Survey Meta Analysis

3.17.1. Participation

In the last year’s survey, 44.6% of the respondents had participated in the 2020 FlightSim Community
Survey and 55.4% had not. This is comparable to this year where 48.6% participated in the 2021
FlightSim Community Survey, and 51.4% had not.

Did you participate in the 2021 FlightSim Community Survey?
100%
90%
80%
70%

60%

0,
48,6% 51,4%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

No

Last year’s result:

Did you participate in the 2020 FlightSim Community Survey?
100%
90%
80%
70%
60% 55,4%
50% 44,6%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

No
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3.17.2. Survey Experience

This question was introduced in the 2019 FlightSim Community Survey to investigate how the
respondents experienced the survey.

Please rate the following statements about the current survey.

| discovered something new about flightsim while taking the
survey.

I think the survey covered all aspects of flightsim.

I understood all the questions in the survey.

| felt the need to take a break during the survey.

| think the survey is so important | will recommend a
flightsim friend to take it.

| am excited to see the results.

| think | will take the survey again next year.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Strongly Agree  m Agree Uncertain Disagree  m Strongly Disagree
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Last year’s result:

Please rate the following statements about the current survey.

| discovered something new about flightsim while taking
the survey.

| think the survey covered all aspects of flightsim.

| understood all the questions in the survey.

| felt the need to take a break during the survey.

| think the survey is so important | will recommend a
flightsim friend to take it.

| am excited to see the results.

| think | will take the survey again next year.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Strongly Agree  m Agree Uncertain Disagree W Strongly Disagree



4. Results

4.1. First a Word on Sampling Bias and Validity

Since respondents were not selected according to a random sampling technique, but instead
voluntarily chose to participate themselves, there may be a bias in the data collected. This is true for
any survey where respondents are invited to participate without randomizing the respondent
selection according to the topics the survey set out to investigate.

We want to highlight the fact that this chapter is merely summarizing the collected survey data - not
drawing any conclusions. Since we cannot check whether the dataset is a representative sample of
the flight simulation population, we do not conclude anything with absolute certainty. For this
reason, we have chosen not to calculate confidence intervals or margin of errors.

So, what can be said about this dataset? First of all, with 25,427 respondents, this dataset must be
considered to be large compared to other surveys of its kind. The bigger the sample, the more likely
that it is resembling the population. A high number of respondents can mitigate the effect of any
selection bias which may be present. Secondly, while the dataset may not be generally conclusive for
the entire population, we can still claim that the 25,427 respondents that decided to participate in
the survey did indeed respond this way.

Thirdly, we can track trends and make relative comparisons between years. 51.4% of this year’s
participants were new to the survey and did not take the survey last year. Many of the survey
guestions have same, or very similar, distributions when comparing two consecutive years. If a
sampling bias were present, one might anticipate some variance between years — especially when
each year has approximately 50% new respondents. If the variance between samples is low one
might reason that the result is representative of the population — or that the same type of bias is
present in both samples. Low variance in samples over consecutive years may increase the
confidence of a representative result, but we will still not be able to be unquestionably certain. With
these words of caution let’s consider the data that was collected.

80



4.2. Brief Summary

Even though every other respondent did not take the survey last year, most of the results are very
similar to the 2021 survey. Where we can, we have provided data from previous years next to the
diagrams.

Here is a brief non-exhaustive summary of the results:

Age ranges from 15-85 years, with a notable peak around 20.
Most of the respondents come from the US, the UK and Germany.
The majority have a high-school or bachelor’s degree.
27.3% have some sort of pilot license.

o 8.8% have a PPL.
8.5% are currently enrolled in flight school.

o 25.2% of those who are not enrolled in flight school consider taking lessons in the

coming year.

Most of the respondents were between 5 and 25 years old when they got interested in flight
simulation, with a notable peak around 15.
The most popular aircraft type is Single Engine Piston and Narrow-body Commercial Airliner.
The main flight simulation purposes are Curiosity/Interest in Aviation and Casual
Gaming/Entertainment.
IFR is a little more popular than VFR, but pilots like to fly casually without rules too.
Almost every other respondent is satisfied with software for the climb, cruise, planning,
descent and approach phase. They are the least happy with software for Taxi and
Debriefing/Session review.
Pilots tend to fly 2-5 times a week, 2-3 hours per session, sometimes longer.
Respondents typically spend 10-30 minutes on Flight Planning. The same goes for Departure
preparation. Post-flight duties/review usually takes about 5 to 20 minutes.
6.8% of the respondents own an Xbox Series S or X.

o 55.7% of the Xbox series X and S users fly simulators on Xbox.
The median software spending per year is $223, which is the same as last year.
The median hardware spending per year is $150. In 2021 it was $245, and in 2020 it was
S167.
Aerosoft, Microsoft Flight Simulator in-game Marketplace, OrbxDirect and SimMarket are
popular online stores.
Microsoft FS2020 is the most popular simulation platform.
Realistic aerodynamic modeling and world graphics are important factors when choosing a
flight simulator. Ease of use and number or locations of airports available are less important.
26.8% own a VR headset, and 62.3% of them use it for flight simulation.

o HP Reverb G2 is the most popular VR headset.
Navigraph Charts is the most used charts product, followed by SkyVector and FlightAware.
Simlink/Moving Maps by Navigraph is the most popular visual flight tracking product,
followed by Volanta by Orbx.
Simbrief is the most preferred flight planning software/service.
82.4% of the respondents use graphics cards from Nvidia. AMD has a share of 8.4%.

o The Radeon RX 5700 XT is the most popular AMD graphics card

o The GeForce RTX 3080 is the most popular Nvidia graphics card
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9% of the respondents utilize an online flight academy, and 17.3% don’t but would like to.
Areas of weaknesses among the respondents can be found in Power vs. Economy in Cruise,
Weight and Balance, Slow Flight, CWS, VNAV, Radio Communications and Descent Planning.
Every other respondent contributes or wants to contribute to the community in some way.
Beta tester continues to be the most common form of contribution.
64.5% have flown online in the past 12 months.

o The most common reason for not doing so is due to not being able to commit to

flying in real-time.

o VATSIM is the most popular online network.
Avsim.com, FlightSim.com and FSElite.net are popular media outlets.
YouTube is the most popular social media platform.
48.6% of the respondents took the survey last year.

Most of the respondents understood all the questions in the survey; are excited to see the
results; and will take the survey again next year.
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4.3. Discussion

4.3.1. Simulation Platform Popularity

One of the most anticipated questions in the survey is “How often do you fly any of the following
flight simulator software?”.

Looking at the diagram in 3.8.1. Simulator Software Preference, Microsoft Flight Simulator 2020 is
the most popular flight simulator among the survey respondents this year. Compared to last year,
more of its users claim to fly the simulator not just “Frequently”, but “Most of the time”. Last year
33.1% said they flew the simulator “Most of the time”. This year it’s 55.9%.

In second place we find Laminar Research X-Plane 11.50+. In third place we find DCS World. In fourth
place is the newly released Laminar Research X-Plane 12. Fifth comes Lockheed Martin Prepar3D v5.

Just like last year, we have also grouped the simulators by manufacturer, counting the positive use
responses (see diagram below). In the diagram below we see that the FS2020 popularity is on par
with last year while both X-Plane and Prepar3D have dropped in popularity. In fact, more survey
respondents fly DCS compared to any version of Prepar3D.

How often do you fly any of the following flight
simulator software?

53,0%

Laminar Research X-Plane 10, 11, 11.50, 12
RN 42,6%

33,2%
Lockheed Martin Prepar3d v1-v5 !
’ R 216%

0,
Microsoft FS 2002, 2004, FSX, Steam 32,8%
R 24,9%

76,0%

Microsoft FS 2020 PC, Xbox
A 77,5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

Respondents 2021 M Respondents 2022
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4.3.2. When did it start?

Everybody has a story of how it all started — how you got involved with flight simulation. We wanted
to ask more questions to capture those stories, but unfortunately open-ended essay-like questions
do not lend themselves very well to quantitative analysis. Therefore, we settled for asking only one
new question on this topic: “At what age did you first get interested in flight simulation?” presented
in 3.4.1 First Encounter.

The majority was around 10-20 years old, with a peak at 15. Only a few discovered flight simulation
after the age of 40.

It may be worthwhile to keep this age skew in mind when considering a target audience for
introductory material like flightsim tutorials and online courses.

It is also interesting to compare the introduction age distribution to the general age distribution
which should suggest that there is a fair number of beginners in the community (see 3.2.1. Age). The
software and hardware expense comparison question (also newly introduced this year, see 3.7.4.
Hardware Expense Comparison) suggests that 4.3% of the respondents picked up this hobby within
the last year. It is good to see this influx of new members in the flight simulation community.

4.3.3. Spending

There is an interesting discrepancy between the amount respondents estimate spending on software
and hardware (see 3.7.1. Software Expenses and 3.7.3. Hardware Expenses), and whether that
amount is perceived to be less or more than the year before (see 3.7.2. Software Expense
Comparison and 3.7.4. Hardware Expense Comparison).

The median software expense was $223, both this year and the year before. However, in the newly
introduced question “Has your spending on software increased or decreased this year compared to
last year?” 41.7% said they spent more on software compared to last year, 22.7% thought they had
spent less, and 31.2% thought they spent about the same.

The median hardware expense was $150 this year, which is less than last year’s $245. However,
38.1% stated that they had spent more this year compared to the year before. 25.5% thought they
had spent less, and 32.2% thought they had spent about the same. Worth mentioning is that the
counter-intuitive interaction between the median value and the rated spending is partially due to the
stronger dollar for non-US respondents.

For both software and hardware, most respondents thought they had spent more compared to last
year, but the median did not go up. In the case of hardware, it went down quite a bit.

Regarding hardware, we also looked into the future with a new question (see 3.7.5. Hardware
Purchase Anticipation). There is about a 50/50 probability a respondent will buy new hardware in the
year to come, according to the newly introduced question “Do you plan to buy flight simulation
hardware within the next 12 months?”.
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4.4. Survey Meta Analysis

This year we continued the trend and made the survey even shorter. In 2020 it had 119 questions.
Last year it consisted of 93 questions. This year it was only 67 questions long. The shortening resulted
in five minutes faster completion time, but the completion rate fell seven percent from 70% to 63%.

The main reason why there were fewer questions this year is because we decided to skip some
guestions which have had consistent results for the past few years. We will reintroduce those
guestions when we think there is a reason to study a possible change.

Even though this is a rather long and comprehensive survey, the questions on survey experience tell
us that our respondents are doing well, are happy to participate, and are looking forward to the
results. The majority will also take the survey again next year.

5. Future Work

Like last year, we are publishing the raw survey data for anyone who wishes to do a continued
analysis of responses. The data is anonymous, and we have removed all free text as we currently
have no way of ensuring that this data does not contain personally identifiable information.

Our ideas for continued analysis are mainly within correlation studies. Can something be said about
the results concerning certain flight simulator preferences or demographics?

If you decide to download the data and want to share any of your analyses, please post them on
social media using #flightsimsurveyanalysis and we will be happy to repost them.
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6. Thank You to All Contributing Partners

We want to thank all contributing partners that helped spread the survey and to all the respondents
that took the time to answer the survey.
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